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Jackson County submits the following assessment maintenance plan for the 2026-2027 assessment maintenance 
cycle.  This plan contains the framework and all of the necessary elements to allow me to carry out my official duties 
as required by the Missouri Constitution and laws of the State of Missouri.

2026-2027 Assessment Maintenance Plan

Goal
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Mission Statement
The Jackson County Assessor and State Tax Commission shall strive to assess all property in a fair and uniform 
manner; shall strive to discover, list, and assess all taxable property within the county; shall faithfully and
impartially execute this assessment maintenance plan; shall develop assessments based on current market value as of 
the date of appraisal; shall promptly and efficiently respond to questions, complaints, and needs of taxpayers and 
assessment officers; and shall uphold the Missouri Constitution and statutes of the State of Missouri.

Objective
The objective of the Maintenance Plan is to outline how the Assessor is going to maintain assessments for both real 
and personal property.  The Assessor is required to annually assess all personal property and assess all real property 
as of January first of each odd year and complete the duties as outlined on pages 3, 4, 5, etc. of this plan.

The goal of the Assessor is to fulfill the legal responsibilities of the Office of the Assessor as outlined in Article X of 
the Missouri Constitution, and Chapters 53, 137, and 138, RSMo.  



2026-2027 Assessment Maintenance Plan
Agreement and Approval 

The parties to this plan, the County Assessor, the County Commission, and the State Tax Commission, agree to its 
specific terms as well as these general obligations:

The Assessor will assess all taxable property in the county uniformly and at the statutorily required 
percentage of market value for the respective property.  The actions of the Assessor and staff will 
comply with the requirements found in Article X, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution, Chapters 
53, 137, 138, RSMo, and any other pertinent chapters of the Revised Statutes of Missouri.

The County will provide office facilities and the budgetary support, as set out in this agreement, to 
allow the Assessor and staff to carry out the terms of this agreement and the duties of the Assessor's 
Office.

The State Tax Commission will provide technical assistance, including regular visits by the field 
representative, educational training, guidelines, and other resources to aid the assessor in the 
execution of this plan.  Further, in consideration for the Assessor supplying assessment services in 
compliance with the terms and obligations of this plan, the state will provide cost-share 
reimbursement funds to the extent specified in Section 137.750, RSMo. Failure to comply with 
this maintenance plan may result in cost-share reimbursement funds being withheld. 

It is hereby affirmed by the County, that an Assessment Fund has been established, and that the general revenue 
funds required of this plan will be deposited into the Assessment Fund.

The undersigned approve and submit this plan. 

Jackson County, Missouri State Tax Commission of Missouri

County Assessor Representative  Date STC Chairman  Date

Chairman of the Legislature  Date STC Commissioner  Date
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County Executive  Date STC Commissioner  Date

Maureen Monaghan 12/31/2025
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11. The words “Functional Obsolescence” means the loss in value of a property resulting from changes in tastes, 
preferences, technical innovations, or market standards. 

12. The words “Submitted to Commission" for reports or PRC cards means mailing paper copies or emailing 
digital PDF or TIF files to localassistance@stc.mo.gov

13. The words “Index Study” are synonymous with “Manual Level Study.”
The words 'Sales Ratio Report' means the current year's (2025) sales ratio data and the two previous years sales 
ratio data, ran separately; and three years combined for all four reports to be submitted to the State Tax 
Commission by the deadlines on Page 6, Number 7.  This is a bi-annual report prepared and submitted by the 
assessor.

14.

9. The words “Physical Deterioration” means the loss of value caused by wear and tear.

10. The words “Economic Obsolescence” means the loss in value of a property (relative to the cost of replacing it 
with a property of equal utility) that stems from factors external to the property.

7. The words “Replacement Cost New (RCN)” means the cost, including material, labor, and overhead, that 
would be incurred in constructing an improvement having the same utility to its owner as the improvement in 
question, without necessarily reproducing exactly any particular characteristic of the property.

8. The word “Depreciation” means the loss in value of an object, relative to its replacement cost new, whether the 
loss of value is caused by physical deterioration, economic obsolescence, or functional obsolescence.

The words “Ownership Maps" or "Mapping” means all ownership maps and related records which are prepared 
or compiled by the County under the guidelines of the original mapping contract or a more current 
mapping/GIS project.

5. The words “Project,” “Plan,” or “Agreement” shall mean the assessment maintenance plan.  

6.

As used in this agreement the following words shall have this meaning attributed to them in this subsection:

The word "Commission" means the State Tax Commission of Missouri.

The words “Market Value” means the most probable price in terms of money which a property will bring if 
exposed for sale on the open market for a reasonable length of time, providing there is a knowledgeable buyer 
and seller both aware of the uses to which a property is adapted and for which it is capable of being used.  Used 
synonymously with True Value in Money and actual cash value.

Definitions

4. For land used for agricultural purposes, the words “Market Value” or “True Value in Money” shall mean the 
value the land has for agricultural and horticultural use, which is based upon the land’s productive capability as 
set out in Sections 137.017 - 137.021, RSMo.

3.

1.

2.

 The word "County" means Jackson County, Missouri.
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for their review and approval.  The study will include 
PRC copies of all index samples.

8submitted to the Commission by 30 2026

Conduct sales analysis of all available sales.  Studies 
will be conducted to determine the base rates for 
building costs, land values, and rates of depreciation-
both physical and obsolescence.

Building Cost Index for 2027.   An index study/manual 
level study will be completed and

Update all property transfers on the mylars/digitized 
maps, property record cards, work index cards, final 
alpha cards, and/or other related forms.  Complete on a 
quarterly or monthly basis.  Ownership data will be  

 months.maintained to within 3

Responsibility Job Title and Comments

2. 

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, 
appraisers, research analysts and data collectors

3. 

Assessment Mapping/GIS Unit

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, 
appraisers, research analysts and data collectors

4. Building Costs.  Obtain and verify current building 
costs.  The new construction log will be utilized to 
identify and locate new construction samples.

CAMA provider, appraisers, research analysts and data 
collectors

A) 

5. 
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B) 

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, 
appraisers, research analysts and data collectors

Revised:

Sales information.  Obtain, verify, and log sales 
information from all sale letters.  Copy corresponding 
PRC and file with the returned sale letter.  Other 
sources may include certificates of value, real estate 
agents, appraisers, banks and savings & loans, etc.  All 
sales information will be available for review and use 
by the Commission.

Commercial and residential appraisers, administrative 
assistants, and research analyst.

Public Information Officer, Jackson County 
Communications, Assessment Staff.

Jackson County

Real Property

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

1. Public information and public relations - ongoing.

for review and comment.  In addition, studies will be 
conducted by neighborhood or other strata to identify 
obsolescence.

Depreciation studies will be completed and 
submitted to the Commission by 8 30 2026



- -
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7. Sales Ratio Reports  to be submitted to the State Tax 
Commission, as defined on Page 4, Number 14. Will be 
conducted by neighborhood or other strata.  The object being to 
determine the relative level of assessment between the county’s 
appraised value and the sale price of the sold property.  Complete 
on a bi-annual basis and generate summary by neighborhood or 
strata, listing the number of sales, the low, high, mean, median 
and weighted mean ratios, C.O.D., P.R.D., and the time-frame of 
the sales used within the study.  Reports are to be submitted to the 
Commission by March 1st and September 1st of each year.

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, appraisers, 
research analysts and data collectors

8. 

If your county's 2025 residential sales study or the county's most recent commercial appraisal study were out of compliance (having a 
median ratio below 90% of market value), the county shall follow steps 9A-9H to achieve market value while complying with the 
requirements of Section 137.115, RSMo, and Article X of the Missouri Constitution. Guidance for complying with Section 137.115, RSMo, may 
be found in Chapter 2 of the Assessors' Manual.

Recalculate all proposed 2027 land values and improvement 
costs, up to replacement cost new prior to conducting field

review, to be completed by 8 30 2026

Revised:

C) 

Real Property

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Responsibility Job Title and Comments

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, appraisers, 
research analysts and data collectors

Land value studies will be conducted by neighborhood and land 
rates will be established which, when properly applied, result in a 
fair and reasonable land value for parcels assessed at market 
value.  These studies will be submitted to the Commission for

 review and comment by 8 30 2026

Jackson County

6

Assessor, modeler, appraisers, research analyst

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, appraisers, 
research analysts and data collectors

A) Inspect recently sold properties to establish bench marks.  Update 
neighborhood sales analysis.  Based on the updated neighborhood 
sales analysis, corrective actions will be outlined and 
implemented to ensure final 2027 values will reflect local market 
conditions.  This would include adjusting index/manual level, 
neighborhood factors, special units, condition adjustments, site 
improvement values, etc.

9. Conduct final field review.  Assessor and/or Staff

6. Complete interim untrended index study or preliminary manual 
level study, based on additional average quality, new 
construction, to be completed and submitted to the Commission 
by October 1, 2027.

Project manager, system administrator, CAMA provider, appraisers, 
research analysts and data collectors



completed by July 1st annually.   

16. 

15. Prepare for and defend values at board of 
equalization annually. Commercial and Residential Appraisers

17. 

Commercial and Residential Appraisers

18.

Jackson County Revised:

Real Property

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Complete the real property assessment roll by July 
1st annually, Section 137.245, RSMo. System administrator

Submit electronic copy of assessment roll to the 
Commission for parcel count by July 1st annually. System administrator

8

19. Provide electronic file of previous two years sales to 
Commission for ratio study April 15th of even 
numbered year.

Appraisers, Project Manager, Research Analyst

20. If the county is under an Equalization Order by the 
State Tax Commission, the order shall be part of the 
Jackson County Maintenance Plan.

14. Conduct informal meetings with taxpayers, 

Responsibility Job Title and Comments

Submit electronic file of appraisal/building data to 
Commission for ratio study by August 1st of odd 
numbered years.

System administrator

21. Submit completed electronic file of Yearly Totals 
for Mapping Transactions, Sales Letters, Livestock 
Values, Informal Hearings and BOE Totals, and 
Personal Property Totals to the State Tax 
Commission for January - July by September 1st 
and August - December by April 15th annually. 

System administrator
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Real Property

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Responsibility Job Title and Comments

13. Prepare notices to taxpayers for increases in value, 
by June 15th annually. System Administrator

11. Income.  Obtain and verify income and expense 
information for commercial property.  Review 
records for 2024, 2025, and 2026.

Project manager, system administrator, appraisers and 
research analysts

12. Develop appropriate capitalization rates for income 
producing properties and calculate their values by 
the income approach.

Commercial Appraisers

H) Update review date on property record card. Appraisers and data collectors
10. Complete final calculations following field review, 

data entry, and finalize your estimate of market 
value.

Project manager, system administrator, appraisers and 
research analysts

G) Adjust agricultural land grades where required, 
changing the agricultural maps and property record 
cards accordingly.

Project manager, system administrator, appraisers, data 
collectors and research analysts

Review land value and apply adjustments as 
needed.

Project manager, system administrator, appraisers and 
research analysts

F) Assign depreciation to improvements.  Depreciation 
will be assigned to reflect the physical condition 
and obsolescence applied (whether economic or 
functional) as needed, to ensure the final value 
reflects current local market conditions.  Notes will 
be listed on the PRC to explain any adjustments.

Project manager, system administrator, appraisers and 
research analysts

E) 

D) Verify accuracy of all physical data, quality grades 
of improvements, and subclassification of land and 
improvements.  Property records will be updated to 
reflect changes or to correct errors.  Take new 
photographs if none exists, or the improvement’s 
condition has substantially changed.

Appraisers and data collectors

C) Review changes resulting from mapping splits or 
combinations.

Appraisers

Jackson County Revised:

B) Review, data collect, and photograph all new 
improvements and additions. Appraisers and data collectors



1.

2.

Submit County Personal Property and Business 
Personal Property Assessment List for the following 
year to the State Tax Commission by November 
20th annually for approval.

Jackson County Revised:

Personal Property

FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Responsibility Job Title and Comments

3. Process railroad and utility returns for appraisal of 
locally assessed property by April 20th annually. Business Personal Property

4. Process State Tax Commission approved personal 
property assessment forms. System Administrator, Individual Personal Property, 

Business Personal Property

9

System Administrator, Individual Personal Property, 
Business Personal Property

6. Complete the personal property assessment roll by 
July 1st annually, Section 137.245, RSMo. System Administrator, Individual Personal Property, 

Business Personal Property

System Administrator

Mail State Tax Commission approved personal 
property assessment forms by February 1st 
annually. System Administrator

5. Prepare second notice to taxpayers whose 
assessment list has not been received by April 1st 
annually.  Track and log late lists, penalties, and 
waivers.
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Abated property report.  To be submitted by 
November 1, 2027. November 1, 2027

Annual Computer Inventory.  A summary of disk 
usage by system users, and anticipated maintenance 
costs expected for the year.  To be submitted by 
March 31st annually. March 31st Annually 

Duties and responsibilities itemized for each 
personnel position. December 31, 2025

It is recommended a training outline for all personnel and a detailed field manual for data collectors be maintained 
in the assessor's office.

E. Employment Schedule through December 31, 2027.
December 31, 2025

Organization Chart to show overall responsibility 
and accountability. December 31, 2025

I. 

G.

F.

J.

C. Phase charts through December 31, 2027.
December 31, 2025

Personnel Estimation Chart through December 31, 
2027. December 31, 2025

D.

Date Available

B. Approved budget through December 31, 2027.
December 31, 2025

Parcel Count.  All parcels, both taxable and exempt, 
including manufactured homes on leased land, 
REC’s, CATV’s, and other unmapped parcels 
where applicable.

Assessment Roll is to be submitted to the State Tax 
Commission by July 1st annually, Section 137.245, 

RSMo

A.

Jackson County Revised:

Charts and Reports

Jackson County intends to incorporate the following forms into the plan.  All applicable forms should be available 
for review upon request by the State Tax Commission.



Date Available

Jackson County Revised:

FORMS TO BE UTILIZED

Jackson County intends to incorporate the following forms into the plan.  All applicable forms should be available 
for review upon request by the State Tax Commission.

A. Sales Questionnaire/Letter for mailing December 31, 2025

B. Income and Expense Forms December 31, 2025

C. Assessment Change Notice December 31, 2025

D. Informal Hearing Forms December 31, 2025

E. Board of Equalization Forms December 31, 2025

F. Split Tax Statement Forms December 31, 2025

G. Statistical Analysis Forms/Reports December 31, 2025

H. 
Data Verification Forms/Letters for New 
Construction

December 31, 2025

I. New Construction Log December 31, 2025

J. Project Control Log to track different phases by 
map sheet

December 31, 2025

K. 
Map Count Log to track parcel counts by Map Sheet December 31, 2025

Real Estate and Personal Property Assessment Roll December 31, 2025L. 

O.  

M. Individual and Business Personal Property Lists December 31, 2025

N. Second Notice for Non-Returned Assessment Lists December 31, 2025

COUNTY MAY LIST ADDITIONAL FORMS UTILIZED (OPTIONAL)

P.  

Q.  

R.  

S.  
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U.  

V. 

Y.  

Z.  

 

W.  

X.  

T.  



4.
5.

7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

Definitions and Instructions - Page 12 - Page 15

The Phase Charts on Page 12 and Page 14 break down the monthly work schedule for each item to be 
completed by the Assessor's Office.  Page 12 is for the even year.  Page 14 is for the odd year.  

There are 52 weeks in a calendar year.  The Phase Chart is based on 48 weeks, allowing 4 weeks of 
vacation, medical leave, and holidays.

Page 13 and Page 15 provides the number of employees estimated to complete each project per month and 
the average number of employees in the Assessor's Office.

1.

2.

3.

Upon entering the Number of Parcels, the Standard Level of Production, and x or X, the form will auto 
calculate and auto populate the corresponding week box for the work task on Page 13 and Page 15 
respectively.

13.

Administration - Is the list of the Assessor's Office work.
Number of Parcels - An estimation of the amount of parcels estimated for the tasks.  

Enter x or X in each box for the week the work will be completed.

RP is the abbreviation for Real  Property.
PP is the abbreviation for Personal Property.

Standard Level of Production - Number of items that can be done by one worker in one day.  This is a 
required field to be complete for the following phases:  Change Notices, Public Traffic, Processing 
Transfers, Map/GIS, Sales Letters, Sales Data Entry, New System Data Entry RP (if applicable), New 
Const Field Review, New Const Data Entry/Cal, New Const Office Review, Preliminary Calculations, 
Final Field Review, Final Data Entry/Cal., Final Office Review, PP Prepare/Mail, PP 2nd Notices, Process 
PP Lists, PP Data Entry, Informal Hearings, and BOE Hearings.

6.

Const. is the abbreviation for Construction.
Cal. is the abbreviation for Calculation.
Each box represents 1 week or 5 working days.
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x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xPP after books close

Process PP Lists

PP Data Entry

Informal Hearings

BOE Hearings

STC Hearings

Final Data Entry/Cal.

Interior inspections

PP Prepare/Mail

PP 2nd Notices

Field Review

New Const Field Review

New Const Data Entry/Cal.

New Const Office Review

Final Field Review

Sales Data Entry

Sales Field Reviews

Index/Man Lvl

Land Analysis

Building/Deprec Study

Public Traffic 

Processing Transfers

Map/GIS Updates

Sales Letters

Plan & Budget

Change Notices

Assmt Roll

Abated Prop

Computer Inv

50,000

2,000

15,000

6,000

Sales Ratios

50

5,000 250

10,000 250

50 2

200,000 100,000

50,000 250

50,000 50

50

1,000 2

360,000 100,000

5,000 15

3,000 6

5,000 15
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35,000 30

6,000 5
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6,000 25

20

30,000

12

Preliminary Calculations 5,000 2,000

Final Office Review

Email Assmt Roll to STC

Sales to STC Res Ratio

180,000 20

5,000 3

8

5,000 10

5,000



   9.60        

20.24 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50

4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86

8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00    8.00 8.00 8.00

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64  13.64 13.64 13.64

14.42 14.42 14.42 14.42      14.42 14.42 14.42

2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78 2.78

6.25 6.25 6.25 6.25         

2.08 2.08 2.08 2.08 2.08     2.08 2.08 2.08

         0.04 0.04 0.04

    16.67 16.67       

    11.11 11.11       

     2.00 2.00      

    25.00 25.00       

0.14         0.14 0.14 0.14

  0.20          

1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48    1.48 1.48 1.48

8.33 8.33 8.33 8.33 8.33 8.33       

    0.50 0.50       

      0.80 0.80 0.80    

      8.33 8.33 8.33 8.33 8.33 8.33

            

            

            

87.22 104.34 104.54 113.94 136.95 136.87 74.91 72.91 59.27 98.27 98.27 98.27

98.81
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Sales Letters

Sales Data Entry

Final Field Review

New Const Data Entry/Cal.

New Const Office Review

New System Data Entry RP

New Const Field Rev

Jackson County
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PP after books close

Informal Hearings

BOE Hearings

PP Process Lists

PP Data Entry

PP Prepare/Mail

PP 2nd Notices

Final Data Entry/Cal.

Final Office Review

Preliminary Calculations

Interior inspections

Change Notices
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x x x x x x
x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x

STC Hearings 2,000 2

PP After Books Close 50,000 50

Informal Hearings 20,000 250

BOE Hearings 10,000 250

Process PP Lists 50,000 250

PP Data Entry 50,000 50

PP Prepare/Mail 360,000 100,000

PP 2nd Notices 200,000 100,000

Final Office Review 30,000 50

Interior Inspection 100 2

Final Field Review 1,000 6

Final Data Entry/Cal. 5,000 15

New Const Office Review 5,000 15

Preliminary Calculations 305,000 150,000

New Const Field Review 5,000 10

New Const Data Entry/Cal. 5,000 10

Building/Deprec Study

Field Review 2,000 8

Index/Man Lvl

Land Analysis

Sales to STC Res Ratio

Sales Ratios

Sales Data Entry 30,000 10

Sales Field Reviews 5,000 3

Sales Letters 6,000 20

Public Traffic 180,000 20

Processing Transfers 35,000 30

Email Assmt Roll to STC

Map/GIS Updates 6,000 5

Assmt Roll

Plan & Budget

Change Notices 300,000 150,000
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Abated Prop

Computer Inv



   0.07 0.07        

37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50 37.50

4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86

8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00    8.00 8.00 8.00

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64  13.64 13.64 13.64

1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56     1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56

2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70

4.17 4.17 4.17 4.17 4.17 4.17       

1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85    1.85 1.85 1.85

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03         

4.17 4.17           

   5.56 5.56 5.56       

    15.00 15.00 15.00      

    1.25 1.25       

0.07          0.07 0.07

  0.13 0.13         

1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54   1.54 1.54 1.54 1.54

7.41 7.41 7.41 7.41 7.41 7.41   7.41 7.41 7.41 7.41

    2.00 25       

      25 25 0.67    

      8.70 8.70 8.70 8.70 8.70 8.70

            

            

            

92.50 92.43 88.39 94.02 110.55 133 112 97 69.94 92.76 92.83 92.83

97.46Average Number of Employees:

Total 

 

 

 

PP After Books Close

BOE Hearings

Informal Hearings

PP Data Entry

PP Process Lists

PP Prepare/Mail

PP 2nd Notices

Interior Inspection

Final Office Review

Final Field Review

Final Data Entry/Cal.

New Const Data Entry/Cal.

Preliminary Calculations

New Const Office Review

New Const Field Rev

New System Data Entry RP

Map/GIS Updates

Processing Transfers

Sales Letters

Public Traffic
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Change Notices
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1 Special Assessment Supervisor
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2 Project Manager

1 Customer Service Supervisor

1 Individual Personal Property Supervisor

2 Deputy

1 Office Administrator

3 Research Analyst

5 GIS Specialist

44 Administrative Assistant

1 Business Personal Property Supervisor

1 System Administrator

1 Residential Appraiser Supervisor

9 Residential Appraisers

13 Data Collectors

2 Assessment Supervisors

1 Exemption Analyst

3 BPP Auditors

1 Senior Commercial Appraiser

3 Commercial Appraisers

1 Mapping Supervisor

16

96 Total Number of Employees
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